
Merton Council
Joint Regulatory Service Committee  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

LB Merton 

Nick Draper (Chair)
Ross Garrod

LB Richmond upon Thames

Pamela Fleming
Rita Palmer

Date: Tuesday 4 October 2016 

Time:  10.00 am

Venue:  Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  

For more information about the agenda please contact 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk  or telephone 020 8545 3357.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Joint Regulatory Service Committee  Agenda
4 October 2016 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 4

4 Regulatory Services Partnership Logo 5 - 12

5 Charging for Regulatory Services 13 - 24

6 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s).

7 Update on negotiations between the Regulatory Services 
Partnership and the London Borough of Wandsworth 
(Exempt report)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE
7 JUNE 2016
(10.00 am - 12.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor Nick Draper, 

Councillor Pamela Fleming and Councillor Rita Palmer.

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Jonathan Cook, Deputy Leader of Wandsworth Council
John Hill, Head of Public Protection
Jon Freer, Assistant Director, Development and Street Scene, 
LB Richmond
Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership
Andrew Bradley, Environmental Health (Commercial) Manager.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ross Garrod.

Apologies for lateness were received from John Hill. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received. 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 (Agenda 
Item 3)

It was moved by Councillor Pamela Fleming, seconded by Councillor Rita Palmer 
and

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Nick Draper be appointed Chair of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2016/17. 

The Committee wished to place on record their thanks to Councillor Judy Saunders 
for her contribution to the Committee during the previous two years. 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

Item 4 (Food Hygiene Rating System) was amended to read “Curry Master Chef 
competition”.

Item 7 (Fees and Charges) was amended to reflect that the Committee had asked 
officers to determine costs associated with the provision of discretionary fees and in 
particular charges relating to street trading and special treatment licences. 

RESOLVED:  That, subject to the amendments shown above, the minutes are 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

5 PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership, Paul Foster, presented this report 
in detail and invited comments and questions. Key matters discussed were as 
follows: 

Paul Foster explained that the service adopts an escalated approach to enforcement  
that ranges from verbal advice through to written warnings, legal notices and in the 
worst cases prosecution. Closure of a business or process only takes place when 
there is an imminent risk of injury to health. 

The Committee recorded thanks to all officers involved in work relating to the Rugby 
World Cup. 

The Committee suggested that there should be some positive publicity around the 
work being done with regard to air quality, given that the Joint Service is at the 
forefront of authorities tackling poor air quality.  Members asked that the 
Communications Teams in both authorities are contacted for advice on how best to 
publicise both the work planned and underway.

With regard to the data provided in Appendix A, Councillor Pamela Fleming asked 
why the rates of test purchases are lower in Richmond.  Paul Foster explained that 
the service had a number of staff vacancies which have now been filled. 
Furthermore, the Police Cadets, who generally assist with these exercises, have not 
been available.  John Hill advised that that LB Merton have recently entered into a 
two year agreement with the London Fire Brigade for a youth cadet scheme, and they 
will assist with test purchases.

The Chair thanked Paul Foster for the useful and informative report and sought 
reassurance that the staffing levels in the service are sufficient to deliver the service 
plan.  In response, Paul Foster advised that he considered the staffing levels to be 
adequate to achieve the outcomes detailed in the service plan, but this was due to a 
deliberate targeting of limited resources at high risk premises/activities at the 
expense of lower risk premises and non-statutory work. He also advised that the 
service has been set challenging income targets for the next three years. The Head 
of Public Protection, John Hill reassured the Committee that the shared service 
meant that challenges can be met and resilience increased and he advised the 
Committee that the Partnership was awarded an LB Merton Excellence Award for 
Team of the Year in 2015, for which the Committee extended congratulations to the 
entire team.  

RESOLVED:  That the Committee notes the review of the annual performance of the 
Regulatory Services Partnership.

6 FEES AND CHARGES (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership, Paul Foster, presented the report 
which gives details of costs associated with the administration and enforcement of 

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

discretionary licence fees levied by Merton and Richmond, and in particular, street 
trading and special treatments.  

The Committee noted that currently each authority has a different mechanism in 
place for raising charges.  Officers acknowledged that this is the case.  Jon Freer, the 
Assistant Director, Development and Street Scene, LB Richmond suggested that a 
single charging structure across the entire service would be beneficial for the 
customer.  

The Committee asked that officers bring a report to the October meeting presenting a 
range of options for charging, including a single charging mechanism for both 
authorities within the Partnership.  The Chair asked that the report include the 
possible impact on the business of the Partnership, and any risk to achievement of 
income targets. 

Noting that this was the last meeting that Jon Freer would attend, the Committee 
formally thanked him for his work in helping to set up the joint service. 

RESOLVED:  That the Joint Regulatory Committee note the contents of the report. 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Joint Regulatory Committee 

Date: 4
 
October 2016 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Regulatory Services Partnership Logo 

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment and Regeneration 

Lead member: Cllr Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking 
(LB Merton); Cllr Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture (LB 
Merton - Chair) , Cllr Pamela Fleming, Strategic Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Business and Community (LB Richmond); Cllr Rita Palmer (LB Richmond) 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership 

Recommendations:  

A. Members to note and comment on the proposal to create a Regulatory Services 
Partnership logo 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform members of the perceived benefits of establishing a logo for the 
Regulatory Services Partnership (RSP) and seek their preference on a 
number of designs 

2 DETAILS 

2.1 Logos are a critical aspect of business marketing. As a service provider’s 
major graphical representation, a logo anchors the service brand and 
becomes the single most visible manifestation of the service within the 
target market. For this reason, a well-designed logo is an essential part of 
any organisation’s overall marketing strategy. 

2.2 Corporate logos are intended to be the “face” of an organisation. They are 
graphical displays of a service provider’s unique identity, and through 
colours, fonts and images they provide essential information about a 
company that allows customers to identify with the service provider’s core 
brand. Logos are also a shorthand way of referring to the service in 
advertising and marketing materials; they also provide an anchor point for 
the various fonts, colours and design choices in all other business 
marketing materials. 

2.3 Good logos should be unique and comprehensible to potential customers. 
Although there are myriad choices for colour, visual elements and 
typography, in general a logo should convey some information about the 
service, or be designed in a way that gives some sense of meaning about 
the service or the local authority as a whole. For example, cutting-edge 
firms and technological companies tend to have angular loops to convey 
speed, while service-oriented firms have rounded logos to provide a 
sense of service and trust.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.4 The proposed logos for the RSP (Appendix 1) have taken colour 
inspiration from the existing borough logos of Merton and Richmond and 
linked them together.  

2.5 The proposal to create a logo for the RSP is not a new idea and logos 
have been created (Appendix 2) for other local authority shared services 
most notably the South London Legal Partnership which is led by Merton 
and provides legal services on behalf of Kingston, Richmond and Sutton.  

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1      Continue to use the existing corporate letterheads  

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. None for the purposes of this report 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. None for the purposes of this report 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1      Costs of design and printing will be met from existing budgets 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. None for the purposes of this report 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None for the purposes of this report 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None for the purposes of this report 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None for the purposes of this report 

11 APPENDICES 

11.1       Appendix 1 - Proposed RSP logos 

11.2       Appendix 2 – South London Legal Partnership Logo  

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1       None for the purposes of this report 

Page 6



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 

Page 7



 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



APPENDIX 2 

 

AAAAAAA 

 

 

 

 

Gifford House 

67c St Helier Avenue 

Morden SM4 6HY 

DX 161030 Morden 3 

 

Direct Line: 020 8545 xxxx 

Fax: 020 8545 xxxx 

My Ref:  

Your Ref: 

 

Date:  

 

Dear Sirs 

Subject matter: 

  

Yours faithfully 

 

 

[name of sender] 

for Assistant Director Corporate Governance 

E-mail: xxxx.xxxx@merton.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 
 

Committee: Joint Regulatory Committee 

Date: 4 October 2016 

Wards: All  

Subject:  Charging for Regulatory Services 

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment and Regeneration 

Lead member: Cllr Ross Garrod, Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking 
(LB Merton); Cllr Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture (LB 
Merton), Cllr Pamela Fleming, Strategic Cabinet Member for Environment, Business 
and Community (LB Richmond – Chair); Cllr Rita Palmer (LB Richmond) 

Contact officer: Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership 

Recommendations:  

A. Members to note and comment on the report. 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1      To inform members of the potential income generating opportunities associated 
with chargeable regulatory business advice 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1  Local Government is facing an increasingly challenging financial situation with 
funding significantly cut in recent years. London in particular has been hit hard 
partly due to demographic pressures and the high cost of accommodation. 
Councils have already made substantial savings through efficiencies but the 
extent of the cuts now requires more fundamental shifts in how services are 
delivered and a much greater emphasis on income generation. 

2.2  Changes introduced in the Localism Act 2011 such as the General Power of 
Competence have given councils greater powers but th
[...]
supervising officer 

monitoring any reports provided as 

£415 £498 

Page 22



 
 

part of this service 

Extra large 

events - 

5000 people 

or more 

Category B - up to 14 hours advice for 

extra large public events includes the 

cost of specialist officers carrying out 

inspections, giving advice, providing 

written reports and the cost of a 

supervising officer monitoring any 

reports provided as part of this 

service 

£830 £996 

Extra large 

events - 

5000 people 

or more 

Category C - up to 21 hours advice for 

extra large public events includes the 

cost of specialist officers carrying out 

inspections, giving advice, providing 

written reports and the cost of a 

supervising officer monitoring any 

reports provided as part of this 

service 

£1,245 £1,494 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Regulatory Services Partnership Logo
	5 Charging for Regulatory Services



Minutes of the meeting

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE
4 OCTOBER 2016
(10.00 am - 11.55 am)
PRESENT:
Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), Pamela
Fleming, and Rita Palmer.
ALSO
PRESENT:

John Hill, Head of Public Protection
Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership
Raj Patel, Interim Project Manager
Susanne Wicks, Democratic Services Officer.
Houda Al-Sharifi, Director of Public Health, LB Wandsworth
Sue Kelleher, Head of Environmental Services and Strategic
Business Management, LB Wandsworth.

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Ross Garrod, and from Councillor Jonathan
Cook (LB Wandsworth).
2

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.
3

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 are agreed as an
accurate record.
4

ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item )

At the suggestion of the chair, the agenda items were moved to take them in the
following order: 7, 5, 4.
5

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons
stated in the report.
6

UPDATE ON NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN THE REGULATORY SERVICES
PARTNERSHIP AND THE LONDON BOROUGH OF WANDSWORTH
(Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Public Protection introduced Raj Patel, the Interim Project Manager
appointed to oversee the possible inclusion of LB Wandsworth into the Regulatory
Services Partnership (RSP).
1
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Interim Project Manager outlined the four phases of the project, and advised that
a Programme Board has been established and a business case is currently in
development which should be completed by Christmas.
The Interim Project Manager outlined the key challenges for the project, which
include the development of a mechanism to ensure equitable distribution of costs and
income among constituent authorities, and to ensure that staff involved are treated
fairly and in accordance with relevant legislation.
The Committee welcomed the possible inclusion of another borough into the RSP but
noted that whilst all efforts to make budgetary savings should continue, the quality of
the services provided, particularly those on the front line, must be maintained.
In response to questions about governance, the Head of Public Protection advised
that both Merton and Richmond delegated the regulatory functions of the RSP to this
committee, and the Interim Project Manager confirmed that he will meet with
appropriate officers at LB Wandsworth in order to establish the approvals required,
should they join the RSP.
The Head of Public Protection undertook to circulate monthly bulletins to the
Committee in order to keep them up on date on the project.
RESOLVED: That the Joint Regulatory Service Committee notes the current
negotiations between the Regulatory Services Partnership and the London Borough
of Wandsworth.
7

CHARGING FOR REGULATORY SERVICES (Agenda Item 5)

The meeting resumed in public session.
The Head of Public Protection gave a short introduction to this item, advising that in
order to meet the financial challenges faced by local authorities, the RSP must
consider how it can generate income, and asked the Committee to give some
guidance on which options should be pursued.
The Head of the Regulatory Service Partnership (RSP) presented this report in detail,
outlining each option for income generation, and noting the benefits and challenges
associated with each. He emphasised that local authorities are not permitted to
make a profit from charging for services, unless they establish a trading company,
where profits could be reinvested in services. He also noted that any commercial
activity would be kept separate from enforcement.
The Committee considered each of the options presented and asked a range of
questions. Following some discussion they asked that the Head of the RSP develop
a business case on charging for the following services:


Licensing Pre-Application advice;



Business advice;
2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.



Environmental Consultancy;



Food Safety / Health and Safety.

The Head of the RSP undertook to work up a business case for the four services, to
include costs and potential income, and to present it to the Committee on 7 February
2017.
With regard to the imposition of a single charging mechanism across the RSP, the
Head of the RSP advised that there has been some progress, but further work on
developing a mechanism to ensure equitable distribution of costs and income among
constituent authorities forms part of the project underway to consider the admission
of LB Wandsworth to the Partnership.
RESOLVED: That the Joint Regulatory Service Committee notes the report.
8

REGULATORY SERVICES PARTNERSHIP LOGO (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Public Protection gave a brief introduction to this item, noting that the
branding of the Partnership will become increasingly important as the services
expand. The Head of the Regulatory Service Partnership presented the report in
detail.
After some discussion on the various options presented, the Committee welcomed
the introduction of a logo, and agreed that their preferred logo was Option 1.
RESOLVED: That members note the proposal to create a Regulatory Services
Partnership logo.

3
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

